SAAL OOLS

Contra Costa County

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Anna Roth, Health Services Director

Date: July 13, 2021

Subject: San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District Extension Agreement

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Health Services Director, or designee, to execute an agreement with the San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District extending the term of the existing emergency ambulance agreement for Emergency Response Area IV through August 31, 2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:

No anticipated General Fund impact; this is a nonfinancial agreement.

BACKGROUND:

Emergency Response Area IV is one of five ambulance operating areas in Contra Costa County. On December 9, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved an ambulance services contract with the San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District (Contract No. 23-055-19) for the provision of emergency ambulance services in Emergency Response Area IV (San Ramon Valley area). This contract as amended expires June 30, 2021. The County and the Fire District have been negotiating a new long-term emergency ambulance services contract that would authorize the District to continue providing emergency ambulance services in Emergency Response Area IV pursuant to the State EMS Act. The purpose

✓ A	APPROVE	OTHER					
	RECOMMENDATION OF C INISTRATOR	NTY RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE					
Actio	n of Board On: 07/13/2021	✓ APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED ☐ OTHER					
Clerks Notes:							
VOTE (OF SUPERVISORS						
AYE:	John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: July 13, 2021 Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Wendy Mascitto, Deputy					
Cont	tact: Randy Sawyer, (925)	by. Welldy Masellio, Deputy					

cc:

335-3210

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

of extending the term of the existing contract with the Fire District through August 31, 2021, is to give the parties more time to continue negotiating a long-term contract.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

The current contract would expire on June 30, 2021.